
West Devon Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 9th October, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Members: Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge
Cllr Lamb

Cllr Stephens
Cllr Watts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 2

Meeting held on 24 July 2018

5.  Presentation on the Pension Fund Administered by Devon 
County Council

Presentation from the Investment Manager of Peninsula Pensions

6.  KPMG - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 3 - 10

Report from KPMG

7.  KPMG - Audit Closure Letter 11 - 12

Report from KPMG

8.  Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 13 - 28

Report from Grant Thornton

9.  Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2018/19 29 - 50

Report of Internal Audit Manager

10.  Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
Review of Finance Procedure Rules

51 - 76

Report of Internal Audit Manager



Page No

11.  Six Monthly Update - Strategic Risk Assessment 77 - 98

Report of Group Manager – Business Development

12.  Commercial Investment Property - Update and monitoring 
report

99 - 110

Report of Assets Community Of Practice Lead

13.  Sundry Debt 111 - 116

Report of Case Management Manager

14.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 117 - 118

PART TWO – ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE 
ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS 
THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED (if any).
The Committee is recommended to pass the following 
resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds 
that exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the 
paragraph given below in bold type from Part I of Schedule 12(A) to 
the Act.”





 
At a Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held in Meeting held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 24th day of July 2018 at 10.00am 
 
Present: Cllr M Davies (Chairman) 
     

                                           Cllr J Hockridge 
Cllr B Stephens 

                                                      Cllr L Watts 
                                                     

Officers in attendance:                           
 Section 151 Officer 
                                        Chief Internal Auditor 

 Reece Batley, KPMG 
 Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services. 
                                                    
Also in attendance:       Cllr C Edmonds (lead Hub Committee        

Member) 
 
                               
* AC 8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs K Ball, B Cann OBE 
and B Lamb. 

 
 
* AC 9 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 19 June 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
 
* AC 10    KPMG EXTERNAL 
[...]
Approved; and 
2. The Annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18 be noted 

 
 
 
 

 
 (The Meeting terminated at 10.20 am) 

 
Dated this  

 
 

Chairman 























































Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 9 October 2018

Title: Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2018/19

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Author: Dominic 
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk       01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the Audit Committee review and 
approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2018/19.

1. Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to review and 
comment upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2018/19. 

Internal audit management is provided by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) via a 
contracted arrangement; the DAP Audit Manager liaises with senior management 
and the audit committee on all internal audit matters. 

The standards for proper practice for internal audit are contained in the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (Institute of Internal Auditors and 
CIPFA). Both the Charter and Strategy comply with the mandatory requirements 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

mailto:Dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


The PSIAS require that the Charter and Audit Strategy are presented to the Audit 
Committee for review and approval. These documents are discussed in this 
report, with the Charter attached at Appendix A and Audit Strategy at Appendix 
B.

There are only minor amendments from the Charter and Strategy documents 
approved by the Audit Committee in September 2017.  These are:

Audit Charter

a. Inclusion of Section entitled “Mission”;
b. Minor re-wording in Section entitled “Being Independent”;
c. Re-arrangement of words in Section entitled “Internal Audit Management”
d. Inclusion of 30 days management response to draft report in Section entitled 

“Reporting”.

Audit Strategy

a. Re-wording in “Introduction”.

2. Background

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015, which state that:

“5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards (PSIAS) or guidance”

In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local 
authority to designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs. In the Council, the Strategic Finance Lead, Strategy and 
Commissioning, is the ‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty is 
discharged is by maintaining an adequate and effective internal audit service.

Proper practice is that contained in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and guidance as issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy (CIPFA) in their Local Government Application Note (LGAN).

3. Outcomes/Outputs 

One of the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) is 
that the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit activity must 
be formally defined in an internal audit charter and strategy, consistent with the 
Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the Standards. 

The PSIAS sets additional Public Sector requirements where the Audit Charter must 
also: 



 define the terms 'board' and 'senior management' for the purposes of internal 
audit activity; 

 cover the arrangements for appropriate resourcing; 
 define the role of internal audit in any fraud-related work; and 
 include arrangements for avoiding conflicts of interest if internal audit 

undertakes non-audit activities.

The Audit Strategy is a high-level statement of how the internal audit service will 
be delivered and developed in accordance with the Charter and how it links to 
the organisational objectives and priorities. It will communicate the contribution 
that Internal Audit makes to the organisation and should include:

 internal audit objectives and outcomes;
 how the DAP Audit Manager will form and evidence their opinion on the 

governance, risk and control framework to support the Annual Governance 
Statement;

 how Internal Audit’s work will identify and address significant local and 
national issues and risks;

 how the service will be provided, and
 the resources and skills required to deliver the Strategy.

The Charter says that the Strategy should be approved, but not directed, by the 
Audit Committee.

The internal audit charter and strategy for the financial year 2018/19 are set out 
at Appendix A and Appendix B respectively.

4. Options available and consideration of risk 

No alternative option has been considered as the failure to maintain an adequate 
and effective system of internal audit would contravene the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations, 2003, 2006, 2011 and 2015 and the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.

5.  Proposed Way Forward 

The Head of Paid Service, in conjunction with the Section 151 Officer to the 
Council are responsible for ensuring the provision of an effective and appropriate 
internal audit service. The internal audit function is delivered by way of Devon 
Audit Partnership, via the DAP Audit Manager and the Council’s in-house audit 
team.

6. Implications 

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance Y The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 issued 



by the Secretary of State requires every relevant 
local authority to “undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness 
[...]
ss its partners.

Terms of Reference 

This Charter formally describes the purpose, authority, and principal responsibilities of 
the Council’s Internal Audit Service and the scope of Internal Audit work. This Charter 
complies with the mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

Definitions 

Internal auditing is defined by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) as 
“an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 
improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives 
by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes”.  

The PSIAS set out the requirements of a ‘Board’ and of ‘senior management’. For the 
purposes of the internal audit activity within West Devon Borough Council the role of 
the Board within the Standards is taken by the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management is the Council’s Senior Leadership Team.

The PSIAS make reference to the role of “Chief Internal Auditor”; this role is fulfilled by 
the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) Audit Manager.

Statutory Requirements

Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of The Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015, which state:

5.—(1) A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.

In addition, the Local Government Act 1972, Section 151, requires every local authority 
to designate an officer to be responsible for the proper administration of its financial 
affairs. In the Council, the Strategic Finance Lead, Strategy and Commissioning, is the 
‘Section 151 Officer’. One of the ways in which this duty is discharged is by maintaining 
an adequate and effective internal audit service.

The Purpose and 
[...]
ing 
development programme that is recorded and regularly reviewed and monitored both 
within and outside of the appraisal process. Time will be allowed within the annual 
audit plan to allow internal audit staff to receive the relevant training. 

In addition, the Audit Manager will allocate work to reflect the skills and experience 
required for the specific task, although it is essential that a balance is struck between 
knowledge and client relationships built through continuity and the need for audit staff 
to develop by auditing areas that they have not previously covered.

In some circumstances, there may be a skill shortage within the Internal Audit team as 
a whole e.g. specialist audit areas such as technical computer audit. Where this applies 
the advice of specialists should be sought from within the Council, from colleagues at 
Devon Audit Partnership or other neighbouring Councils or the external auditor. 

Devon Audit Partnership

August 2018

Auditing for achievement





Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 9 October 2018

Title: Update on Progress on the 2018-19 
Internal Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Author: Dominic 
Measures

Robert Hutchins

Role: Audit Manager

Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk   01803 861375

Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk      01392 383000

Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the progress made against the 2018/19 
internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are approved.

1. Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the principal activities and 
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 14 September 
2018, by:

 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 annual 
internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2018; and

 Highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 internal audit plan;

2. Background

mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk


The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in West Devon 
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s audit 
reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and findings, and 
to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require that 
all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their 
internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review into 
their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual 
Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented to and approved by the 
Audit Committee in March 2018. Progress in the period up to 14 September 
2018 has been in line with expectations and included completion of work 
carried forward from 2017/18.  There has been slight impact due to sickness 
absence totalling 13 days (apportioned SHDC 10 days, WDBC 3 days) in the 
year to date. 

The 2018/19 audit plan currently includes two audits that utilise additional 
Devon Audit Partnership resources.  These are:

a. Business Continuity within the Supply Chain – this audit fieldwork has been 
undertaken and a draft report is due to be issued shortly.

b. Cyber Security – this audit is provisionally planned to take place this 
autumn.

3. Outcomes/outputs 

In carrying out systems and other reviews, Internal Audit assess whether key, 
and other controls are operating satisfactorily within the area under review, 
and an opinion on the adequacy of controls is provided to management as part 
of the audit report.

All final audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible 
officers, and target dates to any address control issues or recommendations 
for efficiencies identified during each review. Implementation of
[...]
ernal control.

In addition, there is a requirement for the Council to prepare 
an AGS statement. Internal Audit provided support and 
challenge, as appropriate, to the Senior Leadership Team 
as they drafted the statement in respect of the 2017/18 
financial year. The S151 Officer presented the 2017/18 AGS 
to the Audit Committee on 19 June 2018.

Exemptions to Financial 
Procedure Rules

2 applications for Contract / Financial Procedure Rules have 
been received in the year to date, both were accepted.





Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 9th October 2018

Title: Strategic Risk Assessment - Regular Update

Portfolio Area: Strategy & Commissioning

Cllr Philip Sanders 

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny        N/A
Committee:

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and clearance 
obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: n/a

Author: Darren 
Arulvasagam

Role: Business Development Group 
Manager

Contact: Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861222

Recommendations:  

That the Audit Committee:

1. REVIEW the strategic risks (see Appendix 1) and make 
recommendations to Council on any further action the 
Committee concludes should be considered;

2. RECOMMEND that Full Council ADOPT the updated Risk & 
Opportunity Management Strategy as detailed in Appendix 3; 
and

3. RECOMMEND that Full Council RESCIND the Joint Risk 
Management Policy 2012 and the Joint Risk Management 
Strategy 2013.

1. Executive summary 

1.1. In accordance with the Joint Risk Management Policy adopted by 
West Devon Borough Council on 17th May 2012, this report forms the 
required six monthly update to Members.

1.2. The report includes the current corporate strategic risk assessment 
and a summary of the management and mitigating actions to 
address the identified risks.

1.3. Last year, the Devon Audit Partnership conducted a review into the 
Risk Management arrangements of the Council and noted them to be 

mailto:Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk


“working”.  They noted that a strong risk management culture was 
evident at lead member and senior leadership team level.  

1.4. The audit recommended a number of management actions, including 
a full review of the risk and opportunity management framework 
documents.  This work has now been completed and a revised Risk 
and Opportunity Management Strategy has been prepared.  

1.5. This updated document is shown in Appendix 3.  Members are 
requested to approve this strategy and recommend it to Council for 
approval.  Upon adoption, the Council will ensure officers adhere to 
the new strategy.  The existing Joint Risk Management Policy 2012 
and Joint Risk Management Strategy 2013 would be rescinded as a 
result.

2. Background

2.1. The Council at its meeting on 17 May 2012 resolved to adopt the 
Joint Risk Management Policy. 

2.2. The current Joint Risk Management Policy requires the Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) to undertake reviews of the Corporate Risk 
Tables on a monthly ‘light touch’ basis and more comprehensively on 
a quarterly basis. 

2.3. It also stipulates that a member of the Senior Leadership Team will 
provide update reports to the Audit Committee on a six monthly 
basis. This is currently the responsibility of the Business 
Development Group Manager.  

3. Outcomes / Outputs

3.1. The risks currently monitored by SLT are set out in Appendix 1.  

3.2. The tables include a summary of mitigating and management actions 
undertaken or proposed, to manage the identified risks. Monitoring 
requires both a proactive approach to assessing potential risk, as 
well as carrying out retrospective reviews to improve learning from 
risk and embedding it across the two Councils. 

3.3. Appended to the risk tables as Appendix 2 is the current Risk Scoring 
Matrix which has been used to identify risk status. A risk rating is 
developed by assessing risk impact/severity and multiplying it by the 
likelihood / probability of the risk occurring. The risk score identified 
is the assessment based on the mitigation being successful. 

3.4. Scoring is split to more clearly define the risk impact – with financial, 
legal/regulatory, health & safety, reputation, morale/staffing, service 
quality factors all being considered independently.  To create a risk 
score, the likelihood is multiplied by the impact “worst child”. 

3.5. Last year, the Devon Audit Partnership conducted a review into the 
Risk Management arrangements of the Council and noted them to be 
“working”.  They noted that a strong risk management culture was 
evident at lead member and senior leadership team level.  

3.6. The audit recommended a number of management actions, including 
a full review of the risk and opportunity management framework 



documents.  This work has now been completed and a revised Risk 
and Opportunity Management Strategy has been prepared.  

3.7. This updated document is shown in Appendix 3.  Members are 
requested to approve this strategy and recommend it to Council for 
approval.  Upon adoption, the Council will ensure officers adhere to 
the new strategy and future update reports to Audit Committee will 
reflect the updated strategy.

4. Options available and consideration of risk 
4.1. Members could opt to follow, amend or reject the recommendations.  

4.2. The tables are living documents and will regularly change in response 
to issues arising. 

4.3. Members should note that while risk is assessed collectively within 
SLT, the judgements in relation to the scores are inevitably 
subjective and Member challenge of officer conclusions is therefore 
welcomed. 

4.4. If the committee deems necessary, Members may make 
recommendations to Council on amendments to the proposed risk 
and opportunity management strategy as detailed in appendix 3.  If 
so, it is requested that delegated authority is then given to the Group 
Manager, Business Development in order to amend the strategy 
accordingly. 

5. Proposed Way Forward 

5.1. It is suggested that the Committee’s at
[...]
ontrol
 Ensure risk and opportunity management is embedded within departmental business / operational 

plans   
 Review cross cutting operational issues 
 Report to Statutory Officers Group every six months 
 Include staff without direct responsibility for owning and managing risk in risk discussions to ensure 

teams identify potential risks associated with service delivery 

Audit Committee 
 Provide independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk and 

opportunity management, internal control and overall assurance framework 



Page 12 of 12

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Provide independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness and appropriateness of Council 

actions towards mitigating / resolving / managing red risks.  This may be at the request of the Audit 
Committee, officers or elected Members 

All Staff / Officers 
 Assess and manage risks effectively in their job and report hazards / risks to their service managers  
 Undertake their job within contractual, policy and statutory guidelines 
 Consult with department risk champion as necessary 

Devon Audit Partnership 
 Provide a risk based Audit Plan to monitor the effectiveness of Internal Controls and provide a 

trigger and action plan for management intervention 
 Audit the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy and processes  



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 9 October 2018

Title: Commercial Investment Property – Update 
and monitoring report

Portfolio Area: Assets – Cllr Neil Jory

Wards Affected: All Wards

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:

Author: Chris Brook Role: CoP Lead Assets

Contact: Telephone/email: Chris.brook@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  
That the performance and risks of the commercial property 
portfolio to date be noted.

1. Executive summary

1.1. On 5th December 2017 Council approved the recommendations of a 
report entitled “Commercial Prope
[...]
 2017 the Council agreed to borrow up 
to £35m plus associated costs to acquire commercial investment 
property. 

2.2. Three property acquisitions have now been made, totalling £18.725m 
plus associated costs.

2.3. The project has met its initial projection of a net income of £100k this 
financial year and £200k in the next financial year, which contributes to 
the financial sustainability of the Council, enabling it to continue to 
deliver, and where possible improve, frontline services.

2.4. As of 25/09/18, the commercial property acquisition strategy has been 
superseded by a new strategy which blends commercial acquisitions with 
in area developments.

2.5. As only 54% of the anticipated initial spend on commercial investment 
property has been made, the portfolio is currently un-balanced (explained 
in Sections 3 and 4) and further acquisitions should be considered to both 
mitigate the risk in the portfolio and further increase the ancillary 
revenue benefit for the Council.

2.6. In simple terms, the upper borrowing limit of £50m adopted and 
approved imposes a choice moving forward between in-area 
developments which could offer both financial and social return, or, 
further commercial acquisitions providing a better risk profile to the 
portfolio and financial position. 



2.7. This report sets out the risks, statistics and performance of the portfolio 
to date so as to provide Members with the ability to make informed 
decisions going forward.

3. Outcomes/outputs

3.1. The average yield of the portfolio is 5.42% which is lower than the 5.85% 
target for the end of the project but reflects the current ‘appetite for risk’ 
of the Council through the Invest to Earn Group.  Further purchases can 
look to raise this percentage if 5.85% remains as the target.  This target 
may be reviewed against the level of risk the Council is content to accept.

3.2. An income of £237,293 (for a full year) after deducting an allowance of 
10% for the management, maintena
[...]
400

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

s
Rental Income Profile

Full lease term income Breakclauses actioned Modelled Income (assumptions)



 £-

 £200,000

 £400,000

 £600,000

 £800,000

 £1,000,000

 £1,200,000

 £1,400,000

MMRM Reserve Profile

MMRM Balance Predicted spend 10% rent set aside



Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 9 October 2018

Title: Sundry Debt

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr C Edmonds

Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Sonia Powell Role: Case Management Manager

Contact: Email sonia.powell@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861361

Recommendations:  
That the Audit Committee note the progress made in monitoring and 
administering the recovery of Sundry Debt.

1. Executive summary

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts, Housing 
Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic
Rates.

Following The Strategic Debt Review presented at Committee on 30th January 
2018, (Appendix D) and the subsequent update on the position of Sundry 
Debt on 20th March 2018.  The report provides members with a further update 
of the position up to 15th September 2018.

2. Background

The Council’s management arrangements underpin delivery of all the 
Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing value for money 
services.  Incorporated within this, is the timely collection of monies due to the 
Council.  

mailto:sonia.powell@swdevon.gov.uk


Debts are recovered in accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policwhich is 
published on our website.  

Following the centralisation of debt recovery into one service from
October 2017 and the implementation of the Debt Recovery Action
Plan, members requested a series of updates to demonstrate robust control of 
debt recovery procedures, particularly relating to sundry debt. 

The first update to Audit Committee in March 2018 provided an outline of the 
position at that time, as well as a list of actions within the Sundry Debt 
Recovery Plan 2
[...]
 Rate WD 2018 Collection Rate WD 2017

NNDR Collection Rates

Table 4 – NNDR Collection Rates 2017 v 2018
A slight drop in collection of business rates, however it is anticipated that the 98% Annual 
Collection Rate reached in 2017/18 remains achievable. 



WORKPLAN

Committee 
Meeting

Proposed workplan/timetable for Audit Committee 2018/19

22 January 
2019 (2.00pm)

i) KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter
ii) Update on progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
iii) Treasury Management Mid-Year report
iv) Constitution Review: Part 2

12 March 2019 
(2.00pm)

i) Grant Thornton -  External Audit Plan 2018/19
ii) Grant Thornton – Interim Audit Report 2018/19
iii) Treasury Management update (for information)
iv) 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan
v) Draft Budget Book 2019/20
vi) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2018/19
vii) Review of Council Constitution
viii) Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
ix) Six monthly update – Strategic Risk Assessment
x) Monitoring report on Commercial Property Portfolio
xi) Six monthly update – Strategic Debt review




	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 KPMG - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	7 KPMG - Audit Closure Letter
	8 Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	9 Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2018/19
	10 Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan Review of Finance Procedure Rules
	11 Six Monthly Update - Strategic Risk Assessment
	Appendix 1: Corporate Risk Report
	Appendix 2: Risk Scoring Matrix
	Appendix 3: Updated Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy

	12 Commercial Investment Property - Update and monitoring report
	Appendix A – Portfolio performance reports

	13 Sundry Debt
	14 Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Audit Committee 
held on

Tuesday, 9th October, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Davies
Vice Chairman Cllr Ball

Cllr Lamb

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Edmonds

Officers:
Section 151 Officer
Internal Auditor Manager
Group Manager – Business Development
CoP Lead – Assets

Investment Manager – Peninsula Pensions
Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton
Audit Manager – Grant Thornton

13. Apologies for absence 
* AC 13
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs W Cann OBE, J 
Hockridge, B Stephens and L Watts.

14. Confirmation of Minutes 
* AC 14
The Minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 24 July 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



15. Presentation on the Pension Fund Administered by Devon 
County Council 
* AC 15   
The Committee received a presentation from the Investment Manager 
Peninsula Pensions setting out the latest position of the pension fund.

Following the detailed presentation, the Investment Manager 
responded to questions and the s151 Officer outlined the background 
to the current position.

16. KPMG - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 
* AC 16   
Members were presented with the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18.  The 
s151 Officer explained that the letter was a shortened version of the 
final report, and that the letter confirmed that there were no concerns 
over risks and the Accounts had been completed before the end of July 
in line with government requirements.

It was then RESOLVED that:
   

The Annual Audit letter 2017/18 be noted.

17. KPMG - Audit Closure Letter 
* AC 17   
The s151 Officer confirmed that the Closure Letter was a procedural 
matter.

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

The Audit Closure letter be noted.

18. Grant Thornton - Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
* AC 18   
The Engagement Lead presented the report, and took Members 
through each section. She advised Members of her intention to present 
a report to each Committee meeting.  In respect of the Audit 
Deliverables section, the Fee Letter had been issued in April and would 
be presented to the next meeting of the Audit Committee.  The second 
part of the report would cover Emerging Issues. 

It was then RESOLVED that:
 

The Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be noted.

19. Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2018/19 
* AC 19   
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report, the purpose of which 
was to allow the Audit Committee to review and comment upon the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2018/19.



Internal audit management was provided by the Devon Audit 
Partnership via a contracted arrangement.  The standards for proper 
practice for internal audit were contained in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  Both the Charter and Strategy complied with the 
mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

There being no further comment, it was then RESOLVED that the 
Internal Audit Carter and Strategy 2018/19 be approved.

20. Update on Progress on the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan Review 
of Finance Procedure Rules 
* AC 20   
The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that set out to inform 
Members of the principle activities and findings of the Council’s 
Internal Audit team for 2018/19 to 14 September 2018 by:
 Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2018/19 

annual Internal Audit Plan, as approved by the Audit Committee in 
March 2018; and

 Highlighting any revisions to the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

It was then RESOLVED that the progress made against the 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan, and any key issues arising, be approved.

21. Six Monthly Update - Strategic Risk Assessment 
* AC 21   
The Group Manager Business Development presented a report that set 
out the required six monthly update to Members, including the current 
corporate strategic risk assessment and a summary of the 
management and mitigating actions to address the identified risks.  
Appendix 3 to the report contained a revised Risk and Opportunity 
Management Strategy 2013.  Members were being asked to approve 
this document.

The Group Manager Business Development responded to questions.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

1. The strategic risks (Appendix 1) had been reviewed and that no 
further action should be considered;

2. The Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy (Appendix 3) be 
adopted; and

3. The Joint Management Policy 2012 and the Joint Risk Management 
Strategy 2013 be rescinded.

22. Commercial Investment Property - Update and monitoring 
report 
* AC 22   
The COP Lead Assets presented a report that set out the performance 
and risks associated with the commercial property portfolio, arising 



from the Commercial Property Acquisition Strategy.  The Strategy had 
envisaged an upper borrowing limit of £75m, but in light of external 
advice sought by the s151 officer, the Strategy was updated with a 
capped borrowing limit of £50m made up of a blend of in area 
development and out of area investments.

The COP Lead Assets updated Members with detail on the purchases 
made so far, and confirmed that they were a mix of tenants and 
sectors.  

It was then RESOLVED that the performance and risks of the 
commercial property portfolio to date be noted.   

23. Sundry Debt 
* AC 23   
The Lead Member for Performance and Resources presented a report 
that provided Members with a further update of the position in respect 
of progress in monitoring and administering the recovery of Sundry 
Debts.  

During discussion, Members agreed that the Lead Member and the 
debt recovery team should be congratulated on progress.

It was then RESOLVED that the progress made in monitoring and 
administering the recovery of Sundry Debts be noted.

24. Audit Committee Work Programme 2018/19 
* AC 24   
The Chairman confirmed that the External Audit Fee Letter would be 
added to the agenda for the January 2019 meeting, and noted that the 
agenda for the March meeting was already full.  The External Audit 
Plan would be presented to the January 2019 meeting rather than 
March 2019.

The Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


